governance oversight committee responsible to
oversee investments. The Board of Directors level
governance oversight committee responsible to
oversee investments is the Investment Committee
which is a subcommittee of the Board of Directors.
The Investment Committee monitors the market
risk, credit risk and liquidity risk of the investment
portfolios every quarter.

The capital risk of the Company is monitored by
the Financial Risk Committee that convenes on a
quarterly basis. The Financial Risk Committee also
reviews the liquidity risk, credit risk and market
risk of the investment portfolios.

Sensitivity analysis on market, equity and interest
rate risk
The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk
illustrates how changes in the fair value or
future cash flows of a financial instrument at
the reporting date will fluctuate in response to
assumed movements in market interest rate. The
management monitors the sensitivity of reported
fair value of financial instruments on a regular
basis by assessing the projected changes in the
fair value of financial instruments held by the
portfolios in response to assumed parallel shift in
the yield curve by +/- 100 basis points.

As at 31 December 2022 2021

Impact to; Net asset
value /
equity

Profit
before

tax

Net asset
value /
equity

Profit
before

tax

LKR '000 LKR '000 LKR '000 LKR '000

Interest rate risk

+ 100 basis points  1,893,415 2,158,415 (1,492,065) (2,390,535)

- 100 basis points (2,219,822) (2,498,822) 1,662,636 2,427,377

The sensitivity analysis for equity risk is not
illustrated as equity is held mainly in the unit-
linked portfolios and the movement in asset values
is charged to the respective policy liabilities and

therefore does not impact the profit before tax and
the net asset value of the Company.

Controls in place to mitigate market risk
The management of market risk is governed
by the Market Risk Management Policy which
is embedded within the Investment Policy and
incorporated in the investment mandates of the
business.

The Company has defined the appetite for interest
rate risk in terms of its impact on the RBC solvency

[…]

Losses from change in financial assumptions  (130,796)  (45,923)

Actuarial gain due to changes in experience  35,687  8,324

Amounts recognised in the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income  (95,109)  (37,599)

Benefits paid  (33,806)  (25,671)

Balance as at 31 December  255,614  333,207

The principal actuarial assumptions used in determining the retirement benefit obligation are as follows ;

2022 2021

 % per
annum

 % per
annum

Future salary increase  11.00 11.00

Discount rate*  19.00 9.40

Member withdrawal rate  8.00 8.00

Retirement age  57-60 Years  57-60 Years

*2022 discount rate used derived based on country risk adjusted Government bond rate by referring to the
Damodaran model.

AIA Insurance Lanka Limited  |  Annual Report  2022

133

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
RE

PO
RT

S

AIA Insurance Lanka Limited  |  Annual Report  2022

133

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
RE

PO
RT

S

18	 RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS CONTD.
Sensitivity analysis of key actuarial assumptions used ;

Group / Company

Future salary increase Discount rate Member withdrawal rate

1%
increase

1%
decrease

1%
increase

1%
decrease

1%
increase

1%
decrease

LKR '000 LKR '000 LKR '000 LKR '000 LKR '000 LKR '000

The effect on;

- Retirement benefit
  obligations 2022  8,567  (7,964)  (7,883)  8,579  4,221  (4,576)

- Retirement benefit
  obligations 2021  21,520  (19,292)  (20,195)  22,979  (2,630)  2,971

Amounts for the current and previous five periods are as follows:
2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Defined benefit obligation
(LKR ’000)  255,614  333,207  338,709  263,294  217,293  222,085

The below table provides the expected maturity analysis of defined benefit obligations.

Defined benefit obligation
(LKR ’000)

Less than
1 year

1-5
years

Above 5
 years Total

As at 31 December 2022  107,037  13,971  134,606  255,614

As at 31 December 2021  65,712  28,200  239,295  333,207

19	 LEASES
19.1	 Group leasing activities

The Group leases various offices and vehicles. Rental contracts are typically made for fixed periods of 6 months
to 10 years including extension and termination options.

Contracts may contain both lease and non-lease components. The Group allocates the consideration in the
contract to the lease and non-lease components based on their relative stand-alone prices. However, for leases
of real estate for which the Group is a lessee, it has elected not to separate lease and non-lease components and
instead accounts for these as a single lease component.